
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Greg Halliwell 
Service: Corporate Governance 
Direct line: 01784 446267 
E-mail: g.halliwell@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 3 July 2015 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Cabinet  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 15 July 2015 

Time: 

 

7.00 pm 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 

 
 

The members of the Cabinet Cabinet member areas of responsibility 

R.L. Watts (Chairman)  

P.C. Forbes-Forsyth  

C.A. Davis  

T.J.M. Evans  

N.J. Gething  

V.J. Leighton  

A.J. Mitchell  

J.M. Pinkerton OBE  

J.R. Sexton  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes 1 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2015. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Recommendation from Audit Committee 9 - 20 

 Councillor Evans 
 
To consider a recommendation from Audit Committee on the Corporate 
Risk Register. 
 

 

5.   Gambling Act Policy Statement 2016-2019 21 - 60 

 Councillor Forbes-Forsyth 
 

 

6.   Leader's announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Leader. 
 

 

7.   Issues for future meetings  

 Councillors are requested to identify any issues to be considered at 
future meetings. 
 

 

8.   Urgent items  

 To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent. 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

24 June 2015 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor P.C. Forbes-Forsyth 

Councillor T.J.M. Evans 
Councillor V.J. Leighton 
Councillor A.J. Mitchell 

Councillor J.M. Pinkerton OBE 
Councillor J.R. Sexton 

 
Apologies: 
Councillor R.L. Watts 
Councillor C.A. Davis 
Councillor N.J. Gething 
 
Councillors in attendance:  
Councillor S. Lohmann 
 

2179/15   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 April 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

  
 

2180/15   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

2181/15   Reports from the Local Plan Working Party  
 

Cabinet received the minutes and recommendations of the meeting held on 1 
June 2015.  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
(a). agrees the Duty to Cooperate Framework, subject to the changes 
proposed. 
(b). recommends to Council that the Statement of Community Involvement be 
adopted, subject to the changes proposed. 
(c). agrees the Town Centres Study, subject to the changes proposed. 
(d). agrees the draft Strategic Housing Market Assessment for public 
involvement. 
 
  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
Cabinet, 24 June 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

2182/15   Treasury Management Annual Report  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the Treasury Management for 2014-15. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the report. 
 
Reason for the decision:  
Cabinet noted that the Council’s ability to generate maximum, net investment 
returns with minimal risk provides significant resources for the General Fund 
revenue budget and the subsequent financing of the Council’s services to 
local residents.  
 

2183/15   Capital Outturn  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the provisional capital outturn spend for 2014-
15. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the contents of the report. 
 
  
 

2184/15   Revenue Outturn  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the provisional revenue outturn for 2014-15. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the contents of the report. 
 
  
 

2185/15   Report on residents' survey  
 

Cabinet received a report on the outcomes of a residents’ survey undertaken 
by MEL Research Development Consultancy. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the contents of the report and agrees to the 
survey being undertaken on a two-yearly basis. 
 
Reason for the decision: 
Cabinet wanted to stress the need for, and importance of, obtaining the views 
of the Borough’s residents in order to ensure that the Council always has the 
best interests of its residents at heart. 
  
 

2186/15   Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the proposed appointments of representatives 
to Outside Bodies, Surrey County Council Spelthorne Local Committee and 
Working Groups 2015-16. 

Page 2



 
Cabinet, 24 June 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet appoints representatives to Outside Bodies, Surrey 
County Council Spelthorne Local Committee and Working Groups 2015-16 as 
shown in Appendix A of the report. 
  
 

2187/15   Leader's announcements  
 

The following are the latest service updates from various Council 
departments. 
Spelthorne celebrated the 800th anniversary of the sealing of Magna Carta 
with the Barons’ Gathering and River Flotilla events on Saturday 13 June.  
Over 4,000 people came out to enjoy the festivities which highlighted the fact 
that many of the Magna Carta Barons met in Staines-upon-Thames before 
making their way to confront King John at Runnymede.  
 
Travellers who were staying at Dumsey Meadow in Shepperton were moved 
on by the Council following a week-long stay. The site has been cleared and 
the access points secured.  
 
Spelthorne Council has successfully prosecuted the owners of three boats 
which were illegally moored in Shepperton and Sunbury-on-Thames. 
Hearings held at Redhill Magistrates Court on 16 June resulted in £1400 in 
fines and £1050 in costs paid to the Council. The Council had received 
complaints that some boats were persistently mooring in excess of the 24 
hours permitted within in a 48 period. On hearing the evidence, Magistrates 
were satisfied that the defendants had moored in contravention of 
Spelthorne's Byelaws. 
 
The Council is in the process of reviewing its Local Plan which sets out how 
much development should be allowed in Spelthorne. Forming part of the 
information needed for the review, the Council has drafted a Housing Market 
Assessment which Cabinet will consider on 24 June. If agreed, the Council 
will be asking residents for the views on the draft document which will be 
published on the website.  
 
A number of food businesses identified as needing improvement following 
their hygiene inspections have received additional training, funded by the 
Food Standards Agency. Of the 15 food businesses which received the 
additional help, 9 have gone on to improve their food hygiene ratings and 4 of 
these managed to increase their score to either a “4” (good) or “5” (very 
good).  
 
The Council Tax collection rates (cumulative) up to end May were:-  
 

 Council Tax: 26.3% (26.4% sply)  

 Business Rates: 21.28% (24.29 sply)  

 Council Tax Support: 20.1% (17.5% sply) 
 

Page 3



 
Cabinet, 24 June 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

The Supporting Families Partnership between Spelthorne, Elmbridge, Epsom 
& Ewell and Surrey County Councils continues to provide intensive support for 
families with complex needs. The team has received Quality Assurance 
feedback which confirms that their frontline practice is of a high standard, with 
extremely positive feedback from the families supported. Along with the other 
Surrey councils, the team are now looking to expand their service by 
supporting a larger number of families with a wider range of needs. 
 
Spelthorne has received a Gold award for the 4th consecutive year for the 
quality of its address data at the 2015 Geoplace Exemplar Awards. The Local 
Land and Property Gazetteer (LLPG), managed by ICT, is the corporate 
address database for Spelthorne and underpins many of the Council’s 
address based services. 
The Council has partnered with the online business support service, My 
Incubator Ventures (MIV), to offer local residents free access to online 
business advice. Using the online chat facility, residents can speak to a 
professional business mentor from the comfort of their home, office or whilst 
on the move.  
 
Spelthorne Council and seven other Surrey councils have joined together to 
target fraud across the county. Using funding from the Government, the 
councils have created the Surrey Counter Fraud Partnership to improve 
detection and prevention of fraud for areas such as Council Tax, Business 
Rates, the Blue Badge scheme, and supplier management.  
 
Cllr Mark Francis was elected as the new Mayor for Spelthorne at the Annual 
Council Meeting held on Thursday 21 May. During his term as Mayor, Cllr 
Francis will be supporting the Fordbridge Centre in Ashford, The Samaritans 
and The Well – a charity operated by Kings Community Church. Cllr Alfred 
Friday was elected as Deputy Mayor. 
 
People in parts of London and Surrey are being reminded not to touch the 
caterpillars of the oak processionary moth (OPM), which are now emerging in 
oak trees. OPM caterpillars are a tree pest which was accidentally introduced 
to Britain. Their tiny hairs contain a protein which can cause itchy skin rashes 
and, less frequently, eye and throat irritations and breathing difficulties in 
people and animals. The greatest risk period is May to July.  
 
An impressive 594 runners completed this year’s Staines 10K road race which 
took place on 17 May. The winner of this year’s event was Ben Martin-Dye 
from Bracknell Forest Running Club who finished in a time of 34 minutes and 
29 seconds. The women’s race was won by Kay Trinder from Woking Athletic 
Club who completed the course in a time of 41 minutes and 43 seconds.  
 
Work is underway on the summer edition of the Bulletin which will feature 
articles on developments in Staines-upon-Thames, flooding protection 
products, the Walking for Health scheme, and the Joint Enforcement team. It 
also contains the rubbish and recycling collection dates for the coming year. 
 

Page 4



 
Cabinet, 24 June 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

The next Partnership Action Day is being held on 9 July in Shepperton and 
will involve the various partner agencies including the Council, Police, Trading 
Standards and A2Dominion. 
 
Environment Services recently won a funding bid to increase levels of 
electrical recycling in the Borough. In September the team will launch the 
collection of large electrical waste (fridges, washing machines, TVs etc.) and 
also relaunch the bulky waste collection scheme. In December, regular 
kerbside collections will be introduced for small electrical items (hairdryers, 
toasters etc).   
 
Stickers reminding residents to use the food waste collection scheme rather 
than placing food in their bins are being produced in association with Surrey 
CC. The stickers will be placed on residents’ bins in phases in July and 
September.  
 
The Environment team will be running roadshows in local supermarkets in 
July to encourage residents to recycle more plastic. Food waste roadshows 
for schools will start again in September and work continues to promote the 
new textiles collection service.  
  
 

2188/15   Issues for future meetings  
 

There were none. 
 

2189/15   Urgent items  
 

There were none. 
 

2190/15   Exempt Business  
 

RESOLVED to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
  
 

2191/15   Exempt report - Bridge Street car park  
 

(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person, including the authority holding the information). 
  
Cabinet considered a report on the future of Bridge Street car park. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet agrees to: 

Page 5



 
Cabinet, 24 June 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

 Proceed to go out to tender via a fast track process to the two top bidders 
(paragraph 2.1). 

 To enter into a Condi
[...]
ny further information they consider the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it in order to conduct a review in 
addition to the written report made by officers to the Cabinet;  
• Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively by the 
Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who should normally be the 
Cabinet Member) or where the decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the 
member of the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee meeting; 
and 

Page 6



 
Cabinet, 24 June 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

• Indicate whether the officer making the report to the Cabinet or the 
Cabinet Member taking the decision or his/her representative should attend 
the meeting. 
 
The deadline of three working days for "call in" by Members of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above decisions by the Cabinet is 
the close of business on 1 July 2015 
  
  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet  

15 July 2015 

 

Title Corporate Risk Register 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Punita Talwar, Internal Audit Manager  

Cabinet Member Councillor Robert Watts Confidential No 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate priorities but still 
requires a Cabinet decision 

Cabinet Values N/A 

Recommendations Cabinet is asked to approve the Corporate Risk Register, as 
submitted. 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 This explains the main criteria upon which the decision is to be based. 

1.2 The Council’s Risk Management Policy/Strategy was approved by the 
Executive in 2002. The Audit Committee is responsible for considering the 
effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, and receives 
regular reports on risk issues. 

1.3 The Audit Committee reviewed the revised Corporate Risk Register 
(attached) at its meeting on 26 June 2015 and noted and accepted the 
contents. The revised register is considered to be an accurate reflection of the 
high level risks affecting the Authority, as well as the progress made on 
actions previously proposed, based on our assessment of risk and controls in 
operation. 

2. Audit Committee Recommendation 

2.1 The Audit Committee recommends to the Cabinet: - 

That the Corporate Risk Register, as submitted, be approved 

 
 
Appendices: Appendix 1 – Corporate Risk Register 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Appendix 1 SPELTHORNE BOROUGH COUNCIL - CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

2015/16 QUARTER 1 

This register summarises the Councils most significant risk.  It sets out controls in place and identifies any further action needed to mitigate risks. 

Actions are assigned to appropriate officers with target dates for implementation. 

Reviewed June 2015 

Level of risk: Likelihood vs. Impact on a scale of 1 (lowest) to 4 (highest)

RAG  RISK / 

CONSEQUENCES 

LEVEL 

OF RISK 

CONTROLS OUTSTANDING ACTIONS RISK 

OWNERSHIP

ACTION DATE   PROGRESS / COMMENTS

1. Health and Safety 

failing resulting in death 

or serious injury to staff 

/public and legal action 

against the Council

4 Policies and SHE (Safety Health and 

Environment) system .The Health and Safety, 

Insurance and Risk Administrator manages the 

SHE Database, overseen by the Health and 

Safety, Insurance and Risk Manager.  Managers 

have a legal requirement to conduct regular risk 

assessments. Induction training.

Risk assessments for all 

Services are to be reviewed,  

and updated details entered 

onto the SHE system. 

MAT/ All 

Service Heads

 30 June  2015 *R                             Additional resource is currently in place to assist 

Managers in conducting/updating health and safety 

risk assessments for their Services.  A report is 

going to Management Team in July proposing to 

make this increased resource permanent.

Annual Review of Risks and Inspections to 

commence in June .The Health and Safety, 

Insurance and Risk Administrator  will be supporting 

Managers to input this into the SHE system.  

2.
[...]
Team 

Head of CS - Head of Customer Services, Linda Norman 

Head of CG – Head of Corporate Governance, Michael Graham HoP&HS - Head of Planning and Housing Strategy, Heather Morgan

Head of ICT – Helen Dunn Head of AM & OS – Head of Asset Management and Office Services, Dave Phillips 

DCX (TC) – Terry Collier Head of HR – Head of Human Resources, Jan Hunt 

Health and Safety Officer – Stuart Mann CM- Contract Managers 

Head of S & L – Head of Sustainability and Leisure Services, Sandy Muirhead Joint Heads of H & IL – Joint Heads of Housing and Independent Living, Deborah Ashman and Karen Sinclair 

Head of SS – Head of Streetscene, Jackie Taylor LSM - Leisure Services Manager, Lisa Stonehouse  

DCX (LO) – Lee O’Neil RRO – Risk and Resilience Officer, Nick Moon 

SEHM  - Senior Environmental Health Manager, Tracey Wilmott-French CS & EDO – Community Safety and Economic Development Officer, Keith McGroary 

PS - Principal Solicitor, Victoria Statham  Head of AP - Head of Audit Partnership , Deanna Harris 

IAM - Internal Audit Manager, Punita Talwar 

Document updated by PT on 16/06/15 11

P
age 20



Cabinet

15 July 2015

Title Gambling Act Policy 2016 – 2019 Draft for consultation

Purpose of the report To make a recommendation to Council

Report Author Dawn Morrison

Cabinet Member Councillor Penny Forbes-Forsyth Confidential No

Corporate Priority Delivering quality of life services

Cabinet Values Community

Recommendations Cabinet is asked to approve the revised Statement of Gambling 
Policy 2016 – 2019 for consultation in accordance with the timetable 
specified in this report.

1. Key issues

1.1 Spelthorne must review its Statement of Gambling Policy at least every three 
years. The current policy will therefore need to be revised this year, and the
revised version must be published by 31 December 2015 to be brought into 
effect by 31 January 2016.

1.2 Before a revised policy can be published Spelthorne must consult with certain 
stakeholders such as Surrey Police, gambling businesses and other 
organisations affected by gambling activities. There is discretion to consult 
more widely and the list of organisations and groups that will be consulted are 
contained in Annex 2 of the draft policy.

1.3 The written consultation should follow best practice as set out by the Cabinet 
Office including allowing 12 weeks for responses. The proposed timescale as 
outlined in this report will achieve this recommendation. 

1.4 The draft policy has been amended in respect of changes to statutory 
guidance and codes of practice issued by the Gambling Commission since 
the current policy came into effect in January 2013. For example, there is a 
requirement for applicants for premises licences to complete risk 
assessments that take into account local considerations. The Gambling 
Commission Guidance suggests that Licensing Authorities include in their 
policy a “Local Area Profile” to assist operators in completing these risk 
assessments, so this has been included in the draft policy.

1.5 Further guidance was also issued by the Gambling Commission in February 
2015 on test purchasing, which has also been included in the draft policy.

1.6 A copy of the draft policy is located in the Members’ Room. The proposed 
amendments are highlighted for ease of reference.

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



1.7 It should be noted that functions in relation to the three year policy statement 
cannot be delegated and remain functions of the Council.

2. Options analysis and proposal

2.1 The preferred option is for Cabinet to approve the draft policy so that it can go 
out to consultation with relevant stakeholders in accordance with the timetable 
set out in this report. 

2.2 There is an option for Cabinet to amend the policy. However if Cabinet 
decides on the latter course of action this may cause a delay in starting the 
consultation process and implementation of the policy beyond the required 
time limit. In any event, suggested amendments can be dealt with by way of a 
consultation response. All members will be sent a link to the consultation and 
draft policy as part of the consultation.

2.3 Cabinet is asked to approve the revised Statement of Gambling Policy 2016 –
2019 for consultation.

3. Financial implications

3.1 The costs of revising the policy and the consultation exercise will be met 
within existing budgets.

4. Other considerations

4.1 In revising the policy and conducting the required consultation the Council will 
meet the requirements of the 2005 Act.

5 Timetable for implementation

5.1 The proposed timetable is as follows:

 Report to Cabinet on 15 July 2015 to obtain approval to consult on the 
revised draft policy.

 Consult with stakeholders between 16 July 2015 and 1 October 2015.

 Report to Licensing Committee on 4 November 2015 to seek a 
recommendation to adopt a final proposed policy.

 Report to Cabinet on 9 December 2015 to seek a recommendation to 
adopt the final proposed policy. 

 Publish updated policy and add to Spelthorne’s website by 31 
December 2015 to take effect from 31 January 2016.  

Background papers: There are none

Appendices: There are none

Page 22



1

Gambling Act 2005

Spelthorne Borough Council’s
Statement of Gambling Policy

2016 - 2019

Statement: 9 December 2015

This Statement of Principles was approved by Spelthorne Borough Council on the 9 
December 2015
All references to the guidance refer to the 5th edition of the Gambling Commission’s
Guidance to Licensing Authorities, dated June 2015

Page 23



2

Index

General Statement of Principles

1. Introduction

Page No.

1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 4
1.1.1 The Functions of Licensing Authorities 4
1.1.2 The Licensing Objectives 5
1.2 Spelthorne Borough – Local Area Profile 5
1.3 Consultation 7
1.4 Declaration 6
1.5 Responsible authorities 6
1.5.1 Protection of children 7
1.6 Interested parties 7
1.7 Exchange of information 8
1.8 Enforcement 8

2. Premises Licences

2.1 Decision making – general 9
[...]
st is not exhaustive and other factors may be taken into consideration in an
individual case.
*The Council considers the following bodies/ associations to fall within the category of
those who represent persons living close to premises, or having business interests that
might be affected by the authorised activities:-

 trade associations:
 trade unions;
 residents and tenants associations;
 ward/ county/ parish councillors
 MP’s

This list is not exhaustive and the Council may consider other bodies/ associations &
persons to fall within the category in the circumstances of an individual case.
The Council may require written evidence that the person/ association/ body represents an
interested party.

1.7 Exchange of Information

The Council regards the lawful and correct treatment of information as very important to
the successful and efficient performance of the Council’s functions, and to maintaining
confidence between the people/ bodies we deal with and ourselves. We ensure that our
organisation treats information lawfully and correctly.  Information provided to the Council
in connection with the Gambling Act may not be held confidentially if, in order to fulfil its
functions, the Council is under a duty to share it with, e.g.;

 the Gambling Commission, or,
 other public bodies,

In handling information it receives consideration will be given to guidance issued by the
Gambling Commission and to the Council’s policies in relation to data protection and
freedom of information.

Any person wishing to obtain further information about their rights under the Data
Protection Act 1998 or the Freedom of Information Act 2000 may view the Council’s
policies at www.spelthorne.gov.uk

1.8 Enforcement

Licensing authorities are required by regulation under the Gambling Act 2005 to state the
principles to be applied by the authority in exercising the functions under Part 15 of the Act
with respect to the inspection of premises, and the powers under section 346 of the Act to
in
[...]
da
	2 Minutes
	4 Recommendation from Audit Committee
	Audit Recommendations.pdf
	6.15 CRRAPPENDIX V3

	5 Gambling Act Policy Statement 2016-2019





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

15 July 2015 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor R.L. Watts 

Councillor P.C. Forbes-Forsyth 
Councillor C.A. Davis 

Councillor T.J.M. Evans 
Councillor N.J. Gething 
Councillor V.J. Leighton 

Councillor J.M. Pinkerton OBE 
Councillor J.R. Sexton 

 
Apologies: 
Councillor A.J. Mitchell 
 
Councillors in attendance:  
 
 

2192   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 24 June 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2193   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

2194   Recommendation from Audit Committee  
 

Cabinet considered the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the Corporate Risk Register as submitted. 
 
Reason for the decision:  
The Register summarises the Council’s most significant risks. It sets out the 
controls which have been put in place and identifies any further action which 
might be needed to mitigate risks. 
 

2195   Gambling Act Policy Statement 2016-2019  
 

Cabinet considered the revised Statement of Gambling Policy for 2016-2019. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the revised Statement of Gambling Policy for 2016-
2019 for consultation in accordance with the timetable specified in the report. 



 
Cabinet, 15 July 2015 - continuted 

 

 
 

 
Reason for the decision: 
In line with best practice set out by the Cabinet Office, the Council must 
review and consult on its Statement of Gambling Policy at least every three 
years.  
 

2196   Leader's announcements  
 

The unemployment rate in Spelthorne stood at 0.8% at the end of June, the 
lowest figure recorded for the Borough. This represents approx. 500 
claimants.  
 
The Council has welcomed the recently published report from the Airports 
Commission which recommends that a third runway be built to the north west 
of Heathrow. The report recognises the economic case for expanding 
Heathrow and also suggests a number of measures to address environmental 
concerns such as noise and air quality. The Government is expected to make 
a decision in the autumn.   
 
Residents are being reminded that they can sign up for ‘airAlert’ to receive 
early warnings of high pollution levels via text, email or voicemail. It is 
available to everyone but aimed particularly at those with asthma or other 
respiratory diseases.  
 
The Council is in the process of reviewing its Local Plan which sets out how 
much development should be allowed in Spelthorne. Forming part of the 
information needed for the review, the Council has drafted a Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment and is currently seeking views on the document 
from residents. The closing date for comments is 3 August.   
 
Team Spelthorne celebrated a successful weekend at the 19th annual P&G 
Surrey Youth Games. Over 550 young people represented Team Spelthorne 
in 29 teams at the event held at Surrey Sports Park in Guildford on 20 and 21 
June. Team Spelthorne came sixth overall, winning gold medals in tennis, 
girls’ touch rugby and touch tennis; silver medals in under 9 girls’ football, 
under 13 netball, under 13 squash, under 15 table tennis and tennis. Bronze 
medals were won in contact boxing and under 10 squash. Two judo 
competitors were also awarded individual medals and Korben Mitchell, age 
12, won Volunteer of the Games.  
As it is holiday season, residents are being advised that kennels and 
catteries, including those run from private homes, must be licensed by the 
Council. The Council inspects premises annually to check that a minimum 
standard of care is being provided. Residents can check a licence by calling 
Environmental Health on 01784-446291.  
 
The summer Bulletin will be delivered to residents from 18 July and includes 
articles on Spelthorne’s local councillors, the textile collection scheme and the 
Spelthorne Joint Enforcement Team. The magazine also contains the rubbish 
and recycling collection calendar.  
 



 
Cabinet, 15 July 2015 - continuted 

 

 
 

During July, stickers are being placed on the bins of residents who put food 
waste in their rubbish bin. They are being encouraged to use the food waste 
collection scheme and offered a new caddy if they need one.  
The Environment team are running roadshows in local supermarkets during 
July to encourage residents to recycle more plastic. Food waste roadshows 
for schools will start again in September and work continues to promote the 
new textiles collection service.  
Residents living in Sunbury-on-Thames were treated to a free performance of 
‘Our June’s Wedding’ on Sunday 28 June, a play about family, celebration, 
love and tradition.  
 
A 5K running route has been installed at Laleham Park. 
 
Despite very strong opposition from Spelthorne Council and local residents, 
Surrey County Council has started work to build an Eco Park in Charlton 
Lane, Shepperton. The build is expected to take two years to complete. The 
progress can be followed at www.ecoparksurrey.uk and residents with queries 
can call Surrey County Council on 01932-766905. 
 
Staff from the Council, Police, Fire Service, A2 Dominion and Trading 
Standards held a Partnership Action Day in Staines-upon-Thames on 
Thursday 9 July. Organised by the Spelthorne Safer Stronger Partnership, 
this regular event gives the various agencies an opportunity to meet with 
residents and share information about their work and priorities. An evening 
meeting was also held at the Stanwell Rose Community Centre to hear from 
local residents about any concerns and the possibility of establishing a 
neighbourhood watch scheme.  
 
Residents are being invited to attend one of the free music events being held 
in the Walled Garden and the Lammas Park over the summer. More details 
are available at www.spelthorne.gov.uk/whatson  
 
Affinity Water experienced supply problems early in July following a burst 
water main at the Egham Water Treatment Works. Fortunately this did not 
create the wide scale problems which were first envisaged and following 
successful repairs, water levels are now almost fully replenished.  
 
The Council Tax collection rates (cumulative) up to end June were:-  

 Council Tax:    35.9% (35.8% sply)  

 Council Tax Support:   28.5% (25.5% sply) 

 Business Rates:   32.17% (33.96% sply)  

 Business Rates growth      0.64% 
 
The Economic Development Team is working in conjunction with Customer 
Services to look at the possibility of acquiring ‘CoStar’, a product which would 
enable the Council to easily identify available commercial properties and 
changes in occupancy.  
 



 
Cabinet, 15 July 2015 - continuted 

 

 
 

Heathrow are sponsoring the annual Spelthorne Business Forum riverboat 
breakfast meeting planned for September. The annual Heathrow Business 
Summit is due to take place on 10 November.   
The Leisure Services team is hosting a cycling festival on Thursday 23 July 
with an 8 mile guided ride at 10.30am and a 4 mile guided ride at 12.30pm. 
For more information visit www.spelthorne.gov.uk/cyclingforhealth.  
Independent Living have selected Centra to run the SPAN alarm call centre 
and are in the process of transferring clients to the new system.  
The Council’s new look website will be going live in the next couple of weeks. 
It has been designed to make it easier for residents to find the information 
they need in just a few clicks and work better for residents viewing the site 
from mobile devices such as smart phones and tablets. 
 
 
 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
  
 

2197   Issues for future meetings  
 

There were none. 
 

2198   Urgent items  
 

There were none. 
 


